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TAX POLICY AND RESEARCH DIVISION
TONY MASTIN, DIRECTOR

May 15, 2006

RE: Our File No. LR -05 -215

Sales & Use Tax on Certain Motor Vehicles

Dear

Id
PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133

FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

This letter is in response to your request - dated September 28, 2005 - for written

confirmation of your present understanding regarding the applicability of sales and use tax

on certain vehicles. Following is the Tax Commission' s response to your presentation of
those issues: 

The gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the rental or lease of tangible personal

property are subject to the levy of sales tax as provided in the " Oklahoma Sales Tax Code" 
found in 68 O. S. Section 1350 et seq. Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710: 65 -1 - 11. 
However, Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710: 65 -13 -31 provides an exemption for leases

of motor vehicles if the lease is for a term of twelve ( 12) months or more and the motor

vehicle excise tax has been paid accordingly. The terms " rental" or " lease" mean the

agreement by the owner to give exclusive use of property to another for a consideration and
for any period of time under any one agreement. Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710:65- 
1- 11. 

Therefore vehicles, which are rented or leased to the same person for any period of time less
than twelve months or more, are subject to the levy of sales tax upon the gross receipts or
proceeds derived from the rental or lease. This is true regardless of whether the vehicle

qualifies for the vehicle excise tax exemption set forth in 68 O.S. Section 2105( 10) or is

required to remit vehicle excise tax because the vehicle is rented to the same person for a

period exceeding ninety ( 90) days. Vehicles, which are leased for a term of twelve ( 12) 
months or more, are exempt from sales tax if the motor vehicle excise tax has been paid. 
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The vehicles you describe in your letter dated September 28, 2005, are vehicles that are

present in Oklahoma because of a grant of reciprocity to apportioned fleets of vehicles
registered pursuant to the provisions of the International Registration Plan ( IRP). Provided

these vehicles are properly registered in another jurisdiction -- with an established place of

business in such jurisdiction -- in accordance with the provisions of the IRP, and the vehicles

have been issued cab cards ( with Oklahoma listed as a qualifying jurisdiction) the vehicles in
question will qualify for the sales tax exemption referenced above if the proposed leases are
for a term of twelve ( 12) months or more. 

This response applies to your request for written guidance dated September 28, 2005 and

may be generally relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all
pertinent facts have been accurately and completely stated, and that there has been no
change in applicable law. Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e). If you have any
additional questions or comments please feel free to contact me at (405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

Oklahoma Tax Commission

Rick Miller

Tax Policy Analyst


